## Levy County Florida A Proclamation

Declaring "November 20<sup>th</sup> – 26<sup>th</sup>, 2023", as "*Team Mighty Ike Week*" In Levy County, Florida

Whereas, Team Mighty Ike will host its' 11th Annual Basketball Tournament on the 25th day of November; and

**Whereas**, Team Mighty Ike was created by the Floyd family to carry on the wonderful memories of their beloved Isaac Floyd, affectionately known by friends and family as "IKE"; and

Whereas, Issac Floyd departed this life for heaven on December 17, 2011 in a tragic automobile accident; and

**Whereas**, Isaac Floyd is the son of Danny & Virginia Floyd and brother to DC, Antwan, Lenora, Angel and Erika and loved by many more from his extended family and the community of Levy County; and

Whereas, many family members and friends gather yearly to remember and honor Isaac as well as raise scholarship funds and funds to help those families affected by the death of family members lost in automobile accidents; and

**Whereas**, Team Mighty Ike promotes safe driving and asks for the youth of our community to "Stay Strapped & Heed the Speed"; and

Whereas, Team Mighty Ike provides scholarships to the youth of our community to "Let the dream live on", which recognizes Isaac's pursuit of his own dreams being cut short; and

Whereas, every year in Florida approximately 300 youth lives are lost to tragic automobile accidents; and

Whereas, Levy County appreciates the Floyd family and their dedication to the youth of our community and believes specific recognition should be granted.

**Now**, Therefore, Be It Proclaimed by the Board of County Commissioners of Levy County, Florida that the week of November  $20^{th} - 26^{th}$ , 2023 shall be known in Levy County as "Team Mighty Ike Week" a time to remember the youth tragically lost in automobile accidents as well as their families affected by this loss.

Be it Jurther Proclaimed that the Board of County Commissioners encourages all citizens to continually impress upon our youth the importance of safe driving and wearing a seat belt at all times while operating and riding in an automobile.

Duly proclaimed this 21st day of November 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY FLORIDA
Matt Brooks, Chair
Desiree Mills, Vice Chair
John Meeks, Commissioner
Russell Meeks, Jr., Commissioner
Tim Hodge, Commissioner